
          
 
          
 

 
 
November 9, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 
Re:  Advice No. 18-06 
  Schedule 193 Rate Adjustment and Schedule 194 Credit 
  Docket No. 18-035-T05 
 
Enclosed for filing are proposed tariff sheets associated with Tariff P.S.C.U No. 50 of PacifiCorp, 
d.b.a. Rocky Mountain Power, applicable to electric service in the State of Utah. Pursuant to the 
requirement of Rule R746-405-2(D), Rocky Mountain Power (the “Company”) states that the 
proposed tariff sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or Commission rule.  
 

Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. B.1  Tariff Index 
Eighth Revision of Sheet No. 193.2 Schedule 193 DSM Cost Adjustment 
Original Sheet 194.1 Schedule 194 DSM Credit 

 
The purpose of this filing is to propose a decrease to the Schedule 193 collection rate (“DSM 
Surcharge”) with an effective date of January 1, 2019, and implement a one-time customer refund 
of $14.5 million, effective February 1, 2019. At current rates, it is anticipated that the DSM 
Surcharge will collect approximately $65.1 million during the twelve month period ending 
December 2019. It is proposed through this filing to set Schedule 193 rates at a level that will 
collect approximately $63.0 million annually. With a January 1, 2019, effective date, the revised 
Schedule 193 rates will collect approximately $63.0 million during calendar year 2019; a decrease 
of approximately $2.1 million, or 3.3 percent in 2019. The current DSM Surcharge collection rate 
represents approximately 3.66 percent of customer bills; the current proposal would decrease the 
collection rate to approximately 3.54 percent of customer bills effective January 1, 2019. This rate 
adjustment in combination with a one-time customer refund of $14.5 million is anticipated to align 
with forecast expenditures for 2019. The one-time refund is to be implemented through Schedule 
194 on customers’ February 2019 bill. 
 
On November 1, 2018, in Docket No. 18-035-27, the Company submitted projected savings and 
expenditures for its DSM programs for 2019 and a DSM Surcharge balancing account analysis 
projecting activity in the deferred account through December 2019 (“Forecast Report”). The DSM 
balancing account analysis reflected an over collection of $11.2 million in the deferred account as 
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of September 30, 2018, and projected the balance to be over collected by $18.7 million by 
December 31, 2019, at the current collection rate. Considering the projected collections in excess 
of expenditures, the Company indicated its intention to submit a filing with the Commission in 
November 2018 to adjust the collection rate and issue a one-time refund to customers to manage 
the account.  
 
In support of the Company’s proposal to adjust the DSM Surcharge and issue a one-time refund, 
Exhibit A provides projected expenditures the Company expects to incur for its Utah DSM 
programs through 2019. Exhibit B provides current program expenditures and DSM Surcharge 
revenue at the current collection rate through 2019. The information in Exhibits A and B were both 
previously provided with the Forecast Report. The forecast in Exhibit B indicates that absent an 
adjustment to Schedule 193 rates, collections will be in excess of expenditures by $18.7 million as 
of December 31, 2019. Exhibit C reflects the level of Schedule 193 revenue proposed in this 
Advice Letter, also accounting for a $14.5 million refund to be applied in February 2019 via 
Schedule 194. Assuming the proposed level of Schedule 193 revenue with an approved effective 
date of January 1, 2019, as well as a one-time $14.5 million customer refund to be implemented 
in February 2019, collections are projected to be in excess of expenditures by approximately 
$734,000 as of December 31, 2019. The Company believes it is prudent and in the public interest 
to adjust Schedule 193 rates to collect $63.0 million on an annual basis with a January 1, 2019 
effective date, and to issue a one-time $14.5 million refund to customers in February 2019. Exhibit 
D provides redlined changes to Schedule 193 to reflect the proposed rate adjustment, Exhibit E 
provides the new Schedule 194 tariff to implement the one-time customer refund, and Exhibit F 
details the development of the proposed rates by customer rate schedule. 
 
The intent of this adjustment and refund is to bring the variance between collections and 
expenditures to an acceptable level by December 31, 2019. Options to address the balancing 
account over-collection and forecast were discussed with the Utah DSM Steering Committee on 
October 30, 2018, and in follow-up email correspondence the same week. All Steering Committee 
members in attendance, including the Division of Public Utilities, Office of Consumer Services, 
Utah Clean Energy, Southwest Energy Efficiency Project, Utah Association of Energy Users, and 
Western Resource Advocates were agreeable to the rate adjustment and one-time refund proposed 
in this filing.  
 
The average residential customer using approximately 700 kWh a month would see a $0.09 
monthly decrease effective January 1, 2019, or 0.1 percent on their monthly bill. Additionally, the 
average credit per household will be $7.30 on customers’ February 2019 bills for the $14.5 million 
refund. 
 
Exhibit D illustrates the revenue impact of the Company’s proposal by customer rate schedule. 
Exhibit E details the development of the proposed rates by customer rate schedule and includes an 
updated tariff index sheet. 
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It is respectfully requested that all formal communications and data requests regarding this filing 
be addressed to: 
 
By e-mail (preferred):  datarequest@pacificorp.com  
    michael.snow@pacificorp.com   
 
By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center 
    PacifiCorp 
    825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
    Portland, Oregon 97232 
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to me at (801) 220-4214. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Michael S. Snow 
Manager, DSM Regulatory Affairs 
 
cc: Division of Public Utilities 
 Office of Consumer Services 
 
Enclosures 



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

DSM Program Expenditures & Revenues 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit A
DSM Program Expenditures & Revenues

YTD Balance Accrual Total thru Projected Nov 1, 2017 June 2018 Nov 1, 2018
Sept 2018 for Sept Sept 2018 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 2018 charges Forecast Forecast Forecast

Residential Programs
A/C Load Control Program  (Sch. 114) 1,510,642 2,000,000 3,510,642 779,786         779,786        779,786            5,850,000         4,500,000    5,850,000      5,850,000     

Low Income (Sch. 118) 33,156 33,156 13,948        13,948       13,948            75,000              75,000         75,000           75,000          

Home Energy Reports (Sch. N/A) 1,071,430 35,807 1,107,237 80,921        80,921       80,921            1,350,000         2,700,112    1,350,000      1,350,000     

wattsmart Homes Program (Sch. 111) 7,524,179 1,250,582 8,774,761 1,337,746   1,337,746   1,337,746       12,788,000       13,482,751  14,213,630    12,788,000   

10,139,407 3,286,388 13,425,796 2,212,401      2,212,401     2,212,401          20,063,000       20,757,863  21,488,630    20,063,000   

Commercial & Industrial Sector Programs
wattsmart Business Commercial (Sch. 140) 17,125,643 17,125,643 33,943,340    

wattsmart Business Industrial (Sch. 140) 5,372,207 2,283,690 7,655,896 1,376,070      1,376,070     1,376,070          -                

Industrial Irrigation Load Control (Sch. N/A) 8,758 600,000 608,758 (110,000)     600            642                 500,000            500,000       500,000         500,000        

22,506,608 2,883,690 25,390,298 1,266,070 1,376,670 1,376,712 29,409,750       38,478,641  34,443,340    29,409,750   

Outreach and Communications 840,883 43,594 884,477 158,508         158,508        158,508            1,360,000         1,325,000    1,325,000      1,360,000     

Portfolio (TRL, DSM Central, Training) 218,558 218,558 5,050            5,050            5,050                233,708            204,000       208,000         233,708        

Program Evaluation Cost - C&I 278,873 62,866 341,739 29,520           29,520          29,520              430,300            165,460       418,000         430,300        

Program Evaluation Cost - Res 140,089 140,089 18,670           18,670          18,670              196,100            403,673       179,000         196,100        

2019 Potential Study 53,288 53,288 7,637            7,637            7,637                76,200              13,935         64,500           76,200          

Total DSM Program Expenditures 34,177,706 6,276,538 40,454,244 3,697,857 3,808,457 3,808,499 51,769,058 61,348,572 58,126,470 51,769,058

45,492,520 Deferred Acct Balance 2018 expenditure total
6,276,538 Diff is accrual at state level (cell C25)

Notes; 51,769,058
Jan-Sept 2018 actuals
Accruals added to capture full cost through Sept
Split for WSB program cost was based on 2017 kWh 
savings (76% / 24%)

28,909,750       28,909,75037,978,641

2018 Program Year Spend



Exhibit A
DSM Program Expenditures & Revenues

Residential Programs
A/C Load Control Program  (Sch. 114)

Low Income (Sch. 118)

Home Energy Reports (Sch. N/A)

wattsmart Homes Program (Sch. 111)

Commercial & Industrial Sector Programs
wattsmart Business Commercial (Sch. 140)

wattsmart Business Industrial (Sch. 140)

Industrial Irrigation Load Control (Sch. N/A)

Outreach and Communications

Portfolio (TRL, DSM Central, Training)

Program Evaluation Cost - C&I

Program Evaluation Cost - Res

2019 Potential Study

Total DSM Program Expenditures

Notes;
Jan-Sept 2018 actuals
Accruals added to capture full cost through Sept
Split for WSB program cost was based on 2017 kWh 
savings (76% / 24%)

Jan - Dec 2019 Budget
Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 2019 Totals Forecast

$350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $2,450,000 $350,000 6,300,000 6,300,000

$6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 75,000 75,000

$104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 $104,167 1,250,000 1,250,000

$323,323 $911,182 $1,116,932 $1,190,415 $1,322,683 $1,190,415 $881,789 $1,131,629 $1,352,076 $1,660,702 $969,968 $2,645,366 14,696,479 14,696,479

$783,739 $1,371,598 $1,577,349 $1,650,831 $1,783,100 $1,650,831 $1,342,205 $1,592,046 $1,812,493 $2,121,119 $3,530,384 $3,105,783 22,321,479 22,321,479

 
$2,118,939 $3,217,648 $2,746,773 $3,727,763 $1,961,980 $3,060,690 $2,668,293 $3,178,408 $1,765,782 $2,903,731 $3,884,721 $8,004,880 39,239,609 39,239,609

$2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $628,000 $2,000 650,000 650,000

$2,120,939 $3,219,648 $2,748,773 $3,729,763 $1,963,980 $3,062,690 $2,670,293 $3,180,408 $1,767,782 $2,905,731 $4,512,721 $8,006,880 39,889,609 39,889,609

$125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

$28,000 $135,000 $24,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 295,000 295,000

$22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 $22,092 265,106 265,106

$27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 $27,864 334,368 334,368

$1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 15,000 15,000

3,108,884 4,902,452 4,526,328 5,568,800 3,935,286 4,901,727 4,200,705 4,960,660 3,768,481 5,215,056 8,231,312 11,300,869 64,620,562 64,620,562

% of monthly allocation from 2017 spend
0.022 0.062 0.076 0.081 0.09 0.081 0.06 0.077 0.092 0.113 0.066 0.18 1 WSH
0.054 0.082 0.07 0.095 0.05 0.078 0.068 0.081 0.045 0.074 0.099 0.204 1 WSB



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

 

DSM Balance Account Analysis 

Using Current Rate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Utah Demand-Side Management Balance Account Analysis

Monthly Program 
Costs - Fixed 

Assets
Accrued 

Program Costs Rate Recovery Carrying Charge 

Cash Basis 
Accumulated 

Balance

Accrual Based 
Accumulated 

Balance 

Carrying 
Charge 

Rate

Accumulated 
Balance Total 

Carrying Costs  

2011 totals 43,638,930             3,865,060           (54,147,494)           (428,385)             (8,770,676)             (4,905,616)             

2012 totals 44,887,095             781,573              (47,901,079)           (1,154,860)          (12,939,521)           (8,292,887)             7.83% 3,416,696             

2013 totals 51,076,863             (1,985,773)          (45,941,421)           (1,128,853)          (8,932,931)             (6,272,070)             7.77% 2,287,843             

2014 totals 81,727,634             2,023,176           (59,356,899)           292,294               13,730,097            18,414,135            7.76% 2,580,137             

2015 totals 62,241,104             822,221              (68,050,713)           843,168               8,763,656              14,269,914            7.32% 3,423,305             

2016 totals 60,662,046             (2,812,870)          (76,557,491)           33,900                 (7,097,889.32)        (4,404,501.33)        4.45% 3,457,205             

January 2,648,142               262,689              (6,073,075)             (78,192)               (10,601,014)           (7,644,937)             10.65% 3,379,013             
February 3,754,612               348,093              (5,423,644)             (101,490)             (12,371,535)           (9,067,365)             10.65% 3,277,523             
March 3,478,015               (117,206)             (4,738,883)             (115,458)             (13,747,861)           (10,560,897)           10.65% 3,162,065             
April 4,355,254               586,848              (4,768,815)             (123,847)             (14,285,269)           (10,511,457)           10.65% 3,038,218             
May 3,686,017               (291,172)             (4,697,674)             (131,271)             (15,428,198)           (11,945,558)           10.65% 2,906,947             
June 3,848,077               669,594              (6,153,679)             (147,156)             (17,880,956)           (13,728,722)           10.65% 2,759,791             
July 3,924,229               1,047,010           (7,926,360)             (176,453)             (22,059,540)           (16,860,297)           10.65% 2,583,338             
August 4,036,553               (195,749)             (4,808,276)             (199,203)             (23,030,467)           (18,026,972)           10.65% 2,384,135             
September 2,972,860               924,940              9,655                     (191,160)             (20,239,111)           (14,310,676)           10.65% 2,192,975             
October 4,678,938               39,552                (22,877)                  (158,897)             (15,741,948)           (9,773,961)             10.65% 2,034,078             
November 6,803,166               (694,191)             15,742                   (109,451)             (9,032,490)             (3,758,695)             10.65% 1,924,627             
December 9,380,581               (1,204,040)          10,140                   (38,492)               319,739                 4,389,495              10.65% 1,886,135             

2017 totals 53,566,445             1,376,368           (44,577,746)           (1,571,070)          319,739                 4,389,495              10.65% 1,886,135             

January 3,568,395               522,546              (2,527,092)             6,450                  1,367,492              5,959,794              9.21% 1,892,585             
February 3,374,756               (255,983)             (4,648,748)             5,607                  99,108                   4,435,427              9.21% 1,898,192             
March 4,020,585               (809,314)             (4,833,974)             (2,361)                 (716,642)                2,810,363              9.21% 1,895,831             
April 3,506,710               (239,128)             (4,946,239)             (11,024)               (2,167,194)             1,120,683              9.21% 1,884,807             
May 3,627,311               581,878              (4,830,193)             (21,249)               (3,391,325)             478,429                 9.21% 1,863,558             
June 4,220,629               699,578              (6,141,276)             (33,399)               (5,345,372)             (776,039)                9.21% 1,830,159             
July 5,022,885               384,297              (7,999,387)             (52,448)               (8,374,322)             (3,420,692)             9.21% 1,777,711             
August 4,164,510               868,008              (8,327,454)             (80,248)               (12,617,514)           (6,795,876)             9.21% 1,697,463             
September 2,671,925               454,900              (7,382,831)             (114,931)             (17,443,350)           (11,166,812)           9.21% 1,582,532             
October 3,697,857               (4,921,241)             (138,572)             (18,805,306)           (12,528,769)           9.21% 1,443,960             
November 3,808,457               (4,966,249)             (148,774)             (20,111,872)           (13,835,334)           9.21% 1,295,186             
December 3,808,499               (5,472,882)             (160,746)             (21,937,001)           (15,660,464)           9.21% 1,134,440             

2018 totals 45,492,520             2,206,782           (66,997,566)           (751,695)             

January 3,108,884               (5,144,949)             (176,180)             (24,149,246)           (17,872,708)           9.21% 958,260                
February 4,902,452               (4,479,207)             (183,721)             (23,909,721)           (17,633,184)           9.21% 774,539                
March 4,526,328               (4,732,867)             (184,300)             (24,300,561)           (18,024,023)           9.21% 590,239                
April 5,568,800               (4,383,223)             (181,957)             (23,296,940)           (17,020,403)           9.21% 408,282                
May 3,935,286               (5,260,706)             (183,890)             (24,806,250)           (18,529,712)           9.21% 224,392                
June 4,901,727               (6,149,674)             (195,177)             (26,249,374)           (19,972,836)           9.21% 29,215                  
July 4,200,705               (7,574,592)             (214,411)             (29,837,672)           (23,561,134)           9.21% (185,196)               
August 4,960,660               (7,200,265)             (237,599)             (32,314,875)           (26,038,337)           9.21% (422,795)               
September 3,768,481               (5,739,214)             (255,579)             (34,541,187)           (28,264,650)           9.21% (678,374)               
October 5,215,056               (4,592,833)             (262,716)             (34,181,681)           (27,905,143)           9.21% (941,090)               
November 8,231,312               (4,635,995)             (248,547)             (30,834,911)           (24,558,373)           9.21% (1,189,637)            
December 11,300,869             (5,208,639)             (213,279)             (24,955,960)           (18,679,422)           9.21% (1,402,916)            

2019 totals 64,620,562             -                     (65,102,164)           (2,537,356)          

Total Accurals 6,276,538           

DSM balancing account as of Sept 30, 2018 (11,166,812)           

Forecast DSM expenses through December 2019 75,935,375            
Forecast carrying charges through December 2019 (2,985,448)             
Total expenses through December 2019 72,949,927            

Total DSM surcharge collections through December 2019 (80,462,537)           

Forecast DSM balancing account as of December 31, 2019 (18,679,422)           

Notes:
   Figures provided through Sept 2018 are actuals.
   Rate Recovery estimates for 2019 calc from June 2018 forecast from Regulation
   Supported with data from November 1, 2018 filing

Using current rate of 3.66%
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EXHIBIT C 

 

DSM Balance Account Analysis 

Using Proposed Rate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Utah Demand-Side Management Balance Account Analysis

Monthly Program 
Costs - Fixed 

Assets
Accrued 

Program Costs Rate Recovery Carrying Charge 

Cash Basis 
Accumulated 

Balance

Accrual Based 
Accumulated 

Balance 

Carrying 
Charge 

Rate

Accumulated 
Balance Total 

Carrying Costs  

2011 totals 43,638,930              3,865,060            (54,147,494)            (428,385)               (8,770,676)              (4,905,616)              

2012 totals 44,887,095              781,573               (47,901,079)            (1,154,860)            (12,939,521)            (8,292,887)              7.83% 3,416,696              

2013 totals 51,076,863              (1,985,773)           (45,941,421)            (1,128,853)            (8,932,931)              (6,272,070)              7.77% 2,287,843              

2014 totals 81,727,634              2,023,176            (59,356,899)            292,294                13,730,097             18,414,135             7.76% 2,580,137              

2015 totals 62,241,104              822,221               (68,050,713)            843,168                8,763,656               14,269,914             7.32% 3,423,305              

2016 totals 60,662,046              (2,812,870)           (76,557,491)            33,900                  (7,097,889.32)         (4,404,501.33)         4.45% 3,457,205              

January 2,648,142                262,689               (6,073,075)              (78,192)                 (10,601,014)            (7,644,937)              10.65% 3,379,013              
February 3,754,612                348,093               (5,423,644)              (101,490)               (12,371,535)            (9,067,365)              10.65% 3,277,523              
March 3,478,015                (117,206)              (4,738,883)              (115,458)               (13,747,861)            (10,560,897)            10.65% 3,162,065              
April 4,355,254                586,848               (4,768,815)              (123,847)               (14,285,269)            (10,511,457)            10.65% 3,038,218              
May 3,686,017                (291,172)              (4,697,674)              (131,271)               (15,428,198)            (11,945,558)            10.65% 2,906,947              
June 3,848,077                669,594               (6,153,679)              (147,156)               (17,880,956)            (13,728,722)            10.65% 2,759,791              
July 3,924,229                1,047,010            (7,926,360)              (176,453)               (22,059,540)            (16,860,297)            10.65% 2,583,338              
August 4,036,553                (195,749)              (4,808,276)              (199,203)               (23,030,467)            (18,026,972)            10.65% 2,384,135              
September 2,972,860                924,940               9,655                       (191,160)               (20,239,111)            (14,310,676)            10.65% 2,192,975              
October 4,678,938                39,552                 (22,877)                   (158,897)               (15,741,948)            (9,773,961)              10.65% 2,034,078              
November 6,803,166                (694,191)              15,742                     (109,451)               (9,032,490)              (3,758,695)              10.65% 1,924,627              
December 9,380,581                (1,204,040)           10,140                     (38,492)                 319,739                  4,389,495               10.65% 1,886,135              

2017 totals 53,566,445              1,376,368            (44,577,746)            (1,571,070)            319,739                  4,389,495               10.65% 1,886,135              

January 3,568,395                522,546               (2,527,092)              6,450                    1,367,492               5,959,794               9.21% 1,892,585              
February 3,374,756                (255,983)              (4,648,748)              5,607                    99,108                     4,435,427               9.21% 1,898,192              
March 4,020,585                (809,314)              (4,833,974)              (2,361)                   (716,642)                 2,810,363               9.21% 1,895,831              
April 3,506,710                (239,128)              (4,946,239)              (11,024)                 (2,167,194)              1,120,683               9.21% 1,884,807              
May 3,627,311                581,878               (4,830,193)              (21,249)                 (3,391,325)              478,429                  9.21% 1,863,558              
June 4,220,629                699,578               (6,141,276)              (33,399)                 (5,345,372)              (776,039)                 9.21% 1,830,159              
July 5,022,885                384,297               (7,999,387)              (52,448)                 (8,374,322)              (3,420,692)              9.21% 1,777,711              
August 4,164,510                868,008               (8,327,454)              (80,248)                 (12,617,514)            (6,795,876)              9.21% 1,697,463              
September 2,671,925                454,900               (7,382,831)              (114,931)               (17,443,350)            (11,166,812)            9.21% 1,582,532              
October 3,697,857                (4,921,241)              (138,572)               (18,805,306)            (12,528,769)            9.21% 1,443,960              
November 3,808,457                (4,966,249)              (148,774)               (20,111,872)            (13,835,334)            9.21% 1,295,186              
December 3,808,499                (5,472,882)              (160,746)               (21,937,001)            (15,660,464)            9.21% 1,134,440              

2018 totals 45,492,520              2,206,782            (66,997,566)            (751,695)               

January 3,108,884                (4,976,262)              (175,533)               (23,979,912)            (17,703,374)            9.21% 958,907                 
February 4,902,452                10,167,652             (126,214)               (9,036,021)              (2,759,483)              9.21% 832,693                 
March 4,526,328                (4,577,691)              (69,549)                 (9,156,934)              (2,880,396)              9.21% 763,144                 
April 5,568,800                (4,239,511)              (65,178)                 (7,892,822)              (1,616,284)              9.21% 697,966                 
May 3,935,286                (5,088,224)              (65,002)                 (9,110,761)              (2,834,224)              9.21% 632,964                 
June 4,901,727                (5,948,045)              (73,940)                 (10,231,020)            (3,954,482)              9.21% 559,024                 
July 4,200,705                (7,326,245)              (90,517)                 (13,447,076)            (7,170,538)              9.21% 468,507                 
August 4,960,660                (6,964,191)              (110,895)               (15,561,502)            (9,284,964)              9.21% 357,612                 
September 3,768,481                (5,551,043)              (126,275)               (17,470,339)            (11,193,801)            9.21% 231,337                 
October 5,215,056                (4,442,248)              (131,119)               (16,828,650)            (10,552,112)            9.21% 100,218                 
November 8,231,312                (4,483,995)              (114,780)               (13,196,114)            (6,919,576)              9.21% (14,562)                  
December 11,300,869              (5,037,864)              (77,246)                 (7,010,354)              (733,816)                 9.21% (91,808)                  

2019 totals 64,620,562              -                       (48,467,667)            (1,226,248)            

Total Accurals 6,276,538            

DSM balancing account as of Sept 30, 2018 (11,166,812)            

Forecast DSM expenses through December 2019 75,935,375             
Forecast carrying charges through December 2019 (1,674,340)              
Total expenses through December 2019 74,261,035             

Total DSM surcharge collections through December 2019 (63,828,040)            

Forecast DSM balancing account as of December 31, 2019 (733,816)                 

Notes:
   Figures provided through Sept 2018 are actuals.
   Rate Recovery estimates for 2019 calc from June 2018 forecast from Regulation
   Supported with data from November 1, 2018 filing

Using Proposed Rate of 3.54%

Exhibit C



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT D 

 

Proposed Revisions to Schedule 193 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 Eighth Revision of Sheet No. 193.2 
P.S.C.U. No. 50 Canceling Seventh Revision of Sheet No. 193.2 
 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 193 - Continued 
 
 

MONTHLY BILL: In addition to the Monthly Charges contained in the Customer’s applicable 
schedule, all monthly bills shall have the following percentage increases applied to the Power Charge, 
Energy Charge, Facilities Charge and Voltage Discount of the Customer’s applicable schedule and the 
applicable charges or credits of Schedule 94 and Schedule 98. 
 
Schedule 1 3.84% 
Schedule 2 3.84% 
Schedule 2E 3.84% 
Schedule 3 3.84% 
Schedule 6 3.60% 
Schedule 6A 3.70% 
Schedule 6B 3.60% 
Schedule 7* 3.54% 
Schedule 8 3.54% 
Schedule 9 3.55% 
Schedule 9A 3.57% 
Schedule 10 3.64% 
Schedule 11* 3.54% 
Schedule 12* 3.54% 
Schedule 15 (Traffic and Other Signal Systems)            4.65% 
Schedule 15 (Metered Outdoor Nighttime Lighting) 4.66% 
Schedule 21 3.60% 
Schedule 23 3.81% 
Schedule 31** 3.62% 
Schedule 32*** 3.62% 
 
*  The Adjustment for Schedules 7, 11 and 12 shall be applied to the Charge per Lamp. 
** The Adjustment for Schedule 31 customers shall be applied to Facilities Charges, Back-up Power 

Charges, and Excess Power Charges in addition to the applicable general service schedule charges. 
*** The Adjustment for Schedule 32 customers shall be applied to Delivery Facilities Charges and 

Daily Power Charges in addition to the applicable general service schedule charges. 

Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Advice No. 18-06 
 
FILED:  November 9, 2018                          EFFECTIVE:  January 1, 2019 



 
 Seventh Eighth Revision of Sheet No. 193.2 
P.S.C.U. No. 50 Canceling Sixth Seventh Revision of Sheet No. 193.2 
 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 193 - Continued 
 
 

MONTHLY BILL: In addition to the Monthly Charges contained in the Customer’s applicable 
schedule, all monthly bills shall have the following percentage increases applied to the Power Charge, 
Energy Charge, Facilities Charge and Voltage Discount of the Customer’s applicable schedule and the 
applicable charges or credits of Schedule 94 and Schedule 98. 
 
Schedule 1 3.8497% 
Schedule 2 3.8497% 
Schedule 2E 3.8497% 
Schedule 3 3.8497% 
Schedule 6 3.6072% 
Schedule 6A 3.7082% 
Schedule 6B 3.6072% 
Schedule 7* 3.5466% 
Schedule 8 3.5467% 
Schedule 9 3.5567% 
Schedule 9A 3.5769% 
Schedule 10 3.6476% 
Schedule 11* 3.5466% 
Schedule 12* 3.5466% 
Schedule 15 (Traffic and Other Signal Systems)            4.6581% 
Schedule 15 (Metered Outdoor Nighttime Lighting) 4.6682% 
Schedule 21 3.6072% 
Schedule 23 3.8194% 
Schedule 31** 3.6274% 
Schedule 32*** 3.6274% 
 
*  The Adjustment for Schedules 7, 11 and 12 shall be applied to the Charge per Lamp. 
** The Adjustment for Schedule 31 customers shall be applied to Facilities Charges, Back-up Power 

Charges, and Excess Power Charges in addition to the applicable general service schedule charges. 
*** The Adjustment for Schedule 32 customers shall be applied to Delivery Facilities Charges and 

Daily Power Charges in addition to the applicable general service schedule charges. 

Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Advice No. 17-1418-06 
 
FILED:  November 15, 20179, 2018                          EFFECTIVE:  January 1, 20198 



 

 

EXHIBIT E 

 

Proposed Schedule 194 

  



 
 Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. B.1 
P.S.C.U. No. 50 Canceling Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. B.1 
 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES 
STATE OF UTAH 

 
Schedule No.  Sheet No. 
 80 Summary of Effective Rate Adjustments 80 
 91 Surcharge To Fund Low Income Residential Lifeline Program 91 
 92 Low Income Residential Lifeline Program Surcharge Refund Credit 92  
 94 Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot Program 94.1- 94.10 
 98 REC Revenue Adjustment 98 
 105 Irrigation Load Control Program  105.1 - 105.2      
 107 Solar Incentive Program 107.1 - 107.6 
 111 Residential Energy Efficiency 111.1 - 111.7 

114 Air Conditioner Direct Load Control Program (Cool Keeper Program) 114.1 - 114.5 
 118 Low Income Weatherization 118.1 - 118.6 
 120 Plug-In Electric Vehicle Incentive Pilot Program 120.1 - 120.3 
 121 Plug-In Electric Vehicle Load Research Study Program – Temporary 121.1 - 121.2 
 135 Net Metering Service 135.1 - 135.6 
 136 Transition Program for Customer Generators 136.1 - 136.6 
 140 Non-Residential Energy Efficiency  140.1 - 140.25 
 193 Demand Side Management (DSM) Cost Adjustment 193.1 - 193.2 
 194 Demand Side Management (DSM) Credit 194.1 
 196 Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan (STEP) Cost Adjustment 196.1 - 196.2 
  Pilot Program 
 197 Federal Tax Act Adjustment 197.1 
 300 Regulation Charges 300.1 - 300.4 
  
 
Schedule Numbers not listed are not currently used. 
*These Schedules are not available to new customers or premises.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(continued) 
Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Advice No. 18-06 
 
FILED:  November 9, 2018  EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019 
 



 
 Twelfth Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. B.1 
P.S.C.U. No. 50 Canceling Eleventh Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. B.1 
 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES 
STATE OF UTAH 

 
Schedule No.  Sheet No. 
 80 Summary of Effective Rate Adjustments 80 
 91 Surcharge To Fund Low Income Residential Lifeline Program 91 
 92 Low Income Residential Lifeline Program Surcharge Refund Credit 92  
 94 Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot Program 94.1- 94.10 
 98 REC Revenue Adjustment 98 
 105 Irrigation Load Control Program  105.1 - 105.2      
 107 Solar Incentive Program 107.1 - 107.6 
 111 Residential Energy Efficiency 111.1 - 111.7 

114 Air Conditioner Direct Load Control Program (Cool Keeper Program) 114.1 - 114.5 
 118 Low Income Weatherization 118.1 - 118.6 
 120 Plug-In Electric Vehicle Incentive Pilot Program 120.1 - 120.3 
 121 Plug-In Electric Vehicle Load Research Study Program – Temporary 121.1 - 121.2 
 135 Net Metering Service 135.1 - 135.6 
 136 Transition Program for Customer Generators 136.1 - 136.6 
 140 Non-Residential Energy Efficiency  140.1 - 140.25 
 193 Demand Side Management (DSM) Cost Adjustment 193.1 - 193.2 
 194 Demand Side Management (DSM) Credit 194.1 
 196 Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan (STEP) Cost Adjustment 196.1 - 196.2 
  Pilot Program 
 197 Federal Tax Act Adjustment 197.1 
 300 Regulation Charges 300.1 - 300.4 
  
 
Schedule Numbers not listed are not currently used. 
*These Schedules are not available to new customers or premises.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(continued) 
Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Advice No. 17-035-
6918-06 
 
FILED:  May 4November 9, 2018  EFFECTIVE: May February 1, 20198 
 



 
  
P.S.C.U. No. 50 Original Sheet No. 194.1  

 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 
ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 194 

 
STATE OF UTAH 
 ______________ 

 
Demand Side Management (DSM) Credit 

______________ 
 

PURPOSE: The DSM Credit is designed to provide a one-time credit to currently active retail 
tariff Customers who were subject to electric service Schedule 193.  

    
AVAILABILITY:  At any point on the Company’s interconnected system. 
 
APPLICATION:  This Schedule shall be applicable to currently active retail tariff Customers 

who were subject to Schedule 193 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment rate anytime from 
January 2018 through December 2018.   

 
ONE-TIME BILL CREDIT:  In addition to the Monthly Charges contained in the 

Customer’s applicable schedule, all qualifying currently active customers shall receive a one-time 
credit to their bill. The credit will be 21.5 percent of the Customer’s total Schedule 193 charges from 
January 2018 to December 2018. A single bill credit will be applied to each qualifying customer 
bill.  Bill credit processing will commence on February 1, 2019 and will end no later than  
March 31, 2019. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Advice No. 18-06 
 
FILED:  November 9, 2018  EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019 



 
  
P.S.C.U. No. 50 Original Sheet No. 194.1  

 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 
ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 194 

 
STATE OF UTAH 
 ______________ 

 
Demand Side Management (DSM) Credit 

______________ 
 

PURPOSE: The DSM Credit is designed to provide a one-time credit to currently active retail 
tariff Customers who were subject to electric service Schedule 193.  

    
AVAILABILITY:  At any point on the Company’s interconnected system. 
 
APPLICATION:  This Schedule shall be applicable to currently active retail tariff Customers 

who were subject to Schedule 193 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment rate anytime from 
January 2018 through December 2018.   

 
ONE-TIME BILL CREDIT:  In addition to the Monthly Charges contained in the 

Customer’s applicable schedule, all qualifying currently active customers shall receive a one-time 
credit to their bill. The credit will be 21.5 percent of the Customer’s total Schedule 193 charges from 
January 2018 to December 2018. A single bill credit will be applied to each qualifying customer 
bill.  Bill credit processing will commence on February 1, 2019 and will end no later than  
March 31, 2019. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Advice No. 18-06 
 
FILED:  November 9, 2018  EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019 



 

 

EXHIBIT F 

 

Estimated Effect of Proposed Changes 

 



Rate Spread-1
Rocky Mountain Power

Estimated Effect of Proposed Schedule 193 Changes
on Revenues from Electric Sales to Ultimate Consumers in Utah

Base Period 12 Months Ending June 2013
Forecast Test Period 12 Months Ending June 2015

No. of Schedule 193-DSM
Line Sch Customers MWh Base Present Proposed
No. Description No. Forecast Forecast ($000) ($000) % ($000) %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Residential
1 Residential 1,3 740,189     6,200,666     $685,516 $25,120 3.66% $24,267 3.54%
